

**FIR No.316/14
P.S. Ranjit Nagar
u/s 498A/304B/34 IPC
State V/s Mohd. Imran etc.**

23.05.2017

Present : Ms. Madhu Arora, Ld. Substitute Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused no.1 to 5 Mohd. Imran, Mohd. Iklakh, Mohd. Afjal, Mohd. Iqbal and Akeela produced from J/C.

Accused no.6 Pappu @Usman absent. He was granted interim bail vide order dated 24.03.2017 till today.

Mr. Praveen Dabas, Ld. Counsel for all six accused persons.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused no.6 Pappu @Usman has been moved by his counsel on the ground that he has received heart stroke, therefore, unable to appear today. His identity is not disputed and Ld. Defence counsel has submitted that he has no objection for recording of absence in absence of this accused. Heard. Perused. The application is allowed for today only.

PW-10 Mr. Abdul Farid cross-examined and discharged. No other PW is present.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel has moved an application seeking extension of interim bail of accused no.6 Pappu @Usman on the ground that he has received heart strokes but due to non-availability of beds in KGML Hospital, Lucknow, he could not be admitted there. Let the verification report of IO/SHO be called for 30.05.2017. Till then his interim bail is extended on the same terms and conditions. Jail authorities be informed accordingly.

Put up for remaining PE on 27.07.2017.

**(RAKESH KUMAR-I)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/23.05.2017**