

SC No.57038/2016
FIR No.316/2014
P.S. Ranjit Nagar
U/s 498A/304B/34 IPC
State Vs. Mohd. Imran & Ors.

29.07.2017

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P.P. for State.

Sh. Mohd. Attar Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Pappu @ Usman.

Today the case is fixed for consideration of bail application of accused Pappu @ Usman, filed on his behalf on 26.07.2017.

Arguments on the application heard.

Keeping in view the total facts and circumstance of the cases, particularly the the fact that accused has remained behind the bar for a considerable time; investigation in the matter has been completed and charge sheet has also been filed and presently the case is at the stage of recording of prosecution evidence; on various occasions accused/applicant has been granted interim bail but on none of the occasions, he has misused the liberty of interim bail; conclusion of trial will take considerable time and no fruitful purpose will be served while keeping the accused behind the Bar, I enlarge the accused/applicant Pappu @ Usman on the bail on his submitting of personal bond in the sum of Rs.40,000/- with one surety of like amount with condition that the accused will remain present on each and every date to be fixed in this case by the Court, he will not indulge in any criminal or illegal activities and will maintain distance from the remaining witnesses of the prosecution and will not try to contact them in any manner, and in case, the applicant/accused violates any of the above conditions, prosecution is at liberty to file appropriate application to cancel the bail.

With this application is disposed of.

Copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Tihar Jail for information.

Now to come up for the date already fixed i.e. 19.08.2017 for the purpose already fixed.

(RAKESH KUMAR-I)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/29.07.2017