

SC No. 57038/16.
FIR No. 316/14
P.S. Ranjit Nagar
State Vs. Md. Imran & Anr.

27.11.2017 (03.12 p.m.)

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P.P. for State.

None for accused persons nor presence of any accused was required for today as this matter was fixed for today for limited purpose for passing order on first regular bail application of accused Mohd. Iqbal dt. 11.10.2017 filed u/s 439 Cr.P.C. for his bail.

By this order, I have to decide this bail application. This bail application filed mainly on the grounds that this accused has been in JC in this case for a long time ; that there are no chances of his absconding in future ; that he will abide by all terms and conditions to be imposed by this Court while releasing him on bail.

This application strongly opposed from other side and mainly on the grounds that this accused prima facie seriously involved in commission of crime in this matter ; that this accused likely to flee from justice if he is released on bail at this stage. Certain authorities have been relied upon in this bail application. However, photocopies of the same not filed on record for perusal of this Court.

Heard and perused the file for this purpose.

In the considered opinion of this Court, this matter almost at the stage of final disposal in near future. In the further considered view of this Court, this accused likely to flee from justice and likely to influence the witnesses and further fair trial of this case on merits if released on bail at this stage.

For these reasons, I do not allow this bail application at this stage and it is hereby dismissed. A copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for accused. Now to come up on due date i.e., 10.01.2018 for remaining PE.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/27.11.2017