

SC No. 57038/2016
FIR No. 316/2014
P.S. Ranjit Nagar
State Vs. Mohd. Imran & Ors.

20.09.2018 (11.54 a.m.)

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P.P. for State.
Mr. Abdul Sattar, reportedly father of deceased.
Accused Mohd. Imran, Akeela & Pappu @ Usman are present on bail.
Accused Mohd. Iqbal, Mohd. Iklakh & Mohd. Afjal produced from JC.
Mr. Rajeev Lochan, Ld. Counsel for all six accused.

Bail orders were passed in favour of accused Mohd. Iqbal vide order dated 06.09.2018 asking him to furnish personal bond in sum of Rs. 60,000/- with one local sound surety in the like amount but he has not furnished such bail bonds till date. At this stage, Ld. Defence Counsel pointed out that he has filed an application dated 10.09.2018 on behalf of accused Mohd. Iqbal for reduction of surety amount from Rs. 60,000/- to Rs. 30,000/- on the ground that being poor person and being in JC for a long time, he is not in a position to get surety arranged for surety bond of Rs. 60,000/-. Heard and perused the file for this purpose. In the interest of justice and in view of above mentioned submissions, his surety bond is reduced from Rs. 60,000/- to Rs. 30,000/-, as prayed for in this application and accordingly, he has to furnish now personal bond in sum of Rs. 60,000/- with one local sound surety of Rs. 30,000/- and other terms and conditions of bail order dated 06.09.2018 will remain unchanged.

No PW present today by this time. PWs Ct. Chander Vir, HC Vikas and SI Thakur Singh are absent despite their services. Issue bailable warrants against them in sum of Rs. 10,000/- each to be got served personally through SHO of area concerned for 27.10.2018. Summons be also issued to other remaining three material PWs for 29.10.2018. This case would be taken up for remaining PE on these two dates i.e., 27-29.10.2018 respectively so that maximum evidence of prosecution side is recorded on these dates as it is an old case pending for alleged offences under Sec. 498A/304B/34 IPC and as some of the accused is still running in JC for a long time. At this stage, reply has been filed by Ld. Defence Counsel to the pending application concerned of Ld. Addl. PP for State filed earlier of which copy supplied to Ld. Addl. PP. To come up for arguments and order, if possible, also, qua this application, on 29.10.2018.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/20.09.2018