

CNR No : DLWT01-001185/2014
SC No.57038/2016
FIR No.316/14
P.S. Ranjit Nagar
u/s 498A/304B/302/34 IPC
State Vs. Mohd. Imran etc.

05.08.2023

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All five accused persons on bail with counsel Mr. Rajiv Lochan.

Statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. of all five accused persons recorded separately. Accused persons wish to lead evidence in their defence.

At this stage, Ld. defence counsel has moved an application for summoning two witnesses in defence i.e. Ms. Shama, sister of deceased and another witness by mentioning 'RLKC Metro Institute, Pandav Nagar, Delhi". In view of submissions and record, the application is allowed to the extent that Ms. Shama be summoned as defence witness on filing of PF & and the diet money to be paid to the witness at the time of recording of her testimony before the court. As far as the another witness is concerned, the defence is directed to clarify about the nature of material/ documents sought to be filed from the given hospital and who should depose on behalf of hospital in their defence.

Put up for DE on 26.08.2023.

(RAKESH KUMAR RAMPURI)
ASJ/ SPECIAL JUDGE: (NDPS)
(WEST)DELHI/ 05.08.2023.